CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating

results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results
(Unaudited and in thousands)

In the accompanying press release the Company makes reference to As Adjusted provision for taxes and net income per
share before the impact of the retroactive restatement of the Work Opportunity Tax Credit. The Company believes that
excluding this item and its related tax effects from its financial results reflects operating results that are more indicative of
the Company's ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to prior periods, and, as such may provide
investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's past financial performance and prospects for the future. This
information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income or earnings per share
information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

 Second Quarter ended January 27, 2017  Second Quarter ended January 29, 2016

 As Reported Adjust As Adjusted  As Reported Adjust As Adjusted

   (1)

Store operating income $117,513 $- $117,513  $106,032 $- $106,032

General and administrative expenses 34,817 - 34,817  35,507 - 35,507

Operating income 82,696 - 82,696  70,525 - 70,525

Interest Expense 3,638 - 3,638  3,569 - 3,569

Pretax income 79,058 - 79,058  66,956 - 66,956

Provision for income taxes 26,331 - 26,331  18,714 2,292 21,006

Net income $52,727 $- $52,727  $48,242 ($2,292) $45,950

Earnings per share - Basic $2.19 $- $2.19  $2.02 ($0.10) $1.92

Earnings per share - Diluted $2.19 $- $2.19  $2.01 ($0.10) $1.91

 Six Months ended January 27, 2017  Six Months ended January 29, 2016

 As Reported Adjust As Adjusted  As Reported Adjust As Adjusted

   (1)

Store operating income $227,345 $- $227,345  $205,659 $- $205,659

General and administrative expenses 68,905 - 68,905  69,826 - 69,826

Operating income 158,440 - 158,440  135,833 - 135,833

Interest Expense 7,314 - 7,314  7,113 - 7,113

Pretax income 151,126 - 151,126  128,720 - 128,720

Provision for income taxes 50,044 - 50,044  39,613 2,292 41,905

Net income $101,082 $- $101,082  $89,107 ($2,292) $86,815

Earnings per share - Basic $4.21 $- $4.21  $3.72 ($0.09) $3.63

Earnings per share - Diluted $4.19 $- $4.19  $3.70 ($0.09) $3.61

(1) Provision for income taxes adjusted to exclude the prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatement of the Work Opportunity Tax Credit.

Investor Contact:   Jessica Hazel

 (615) 235-4367

Media Contact:   Janella Escobar

 (615) 235-4618

To view the original version on PR Newswire, visit:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cracker-barrel-reports-results-
for-second-quarter-fiscal-2017-and-reaffirms-earnings-guidance-for-fiscal-2017-300410310.html

SOURCE Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.

News Provided by Acquire Media

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cracker-barrel-reports-results-for-second-quarter-fiscal-2017-and-reaffirms-earnings-guidance-for-fiscal-2017-300410310.html